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POWERTEX

POWERTEX Closed Body Rigging Screw
Instruction for use (GB) (Original instruction)

AWARNING - Jﬁ
« Failure to follow the regulations of this mounting instruction may G@:di tQD Q ; - - j Z . B [A
cause serious consequences s_uch as _risk of injury. h
¢ Read and understand these instructions before use. L1 C @d
Thread WLL A B C D E G d h L1 L Weight
ton mm mm min. mm max. mm kg
M6* 0,2 19 738 16 14,5 100 12 M5 65 54 180 255 0,13
m8* 0,32 23 9 -+8:§ 22 17,2 108 14 M6 8,5 59 210 285 0,25
M10 0,5 26 10 +(1)g 21 17,2 150 17 M8 7 79 250 360 0,3
M12 0,7 BE 13 -%ig 26 21,3 195 22 M10 8 106 330 480 0,65
M16 1,2 42 18 jf(l):g 32 27 230 26 M12 8 122 395 580 1,25
M20 15 50 20 fé:g 38 34 270 32 M16 12 145 460 680 2,2
M22 2,2 44 25 %g 50 34 295 46 M20 12 160 500 720 3,3
M24 3,2 51 28 jfcl):S 54 42 325 52 M22 12 175 555 800 4,6
M33 4,8 62 38 f%:g 71,5 50 370 60 M27 12 220 700 970 8,5
M39 6 79 45 f%:g 83,5 60,3 400 75 M33 16 230 780 1060 15
M45 8,5 94 50 +2 86 76 400 85 M39 16 235 800 1050 21
M52 11 98 58 +2 97,5 76 400 92 M45 16 240 825 1050 24

*M6 and M8 not approved for lifting.
Tolerance +5%.

General: For tightening of ropes, cables and the like. With locking nuts.
Split pin stainless AISI 304.

All rigging screws are individual tested and numbered.

Stamping: M6+M8: POWERTEX, 0,2T or 0,32T, batch number (no CE
and WLL)

M10-M52: POWERTEX, WLL xxT, CE, batch number..

Pinbolt: Hot dip galvanized + Blue painted RAL5017.

Nut on bolt: Hot dip galvanized + Red painted RAL 3018.
Quality/Grade: 4.6

Finish: Hot dip galvanized (M6 and M8 electro galvanized).

Safety factor: 5:1.

1. EC Declaration of conformity is required and report of thorough
examination.

2. Before use each rigging screw should be inspected to ensure that:

« all markings in the product are readable and in compliance with the
relevant documentation.

* The components are assembled in correct way.

* Body and end terminals shall not be distorted or unduly worn.

« Body and terminals are free from nicks, cracks, grooves and corrosi-
on.
If there is any doubt with regards to the above criteria being met, the
rigging screw should not be used.

3. Itis important to ensure that the terminals are safely locked, before
putting load on it.

All threads in the ends of the body must be fully engaged with the termi-
nal threads, and safety locked with the stop nuts.

4. Turnbuckles should be fitted to the load in a manner that allows the
turnbuckle to take the load in a true line along its centerline to avoid
bending stresses which will reduce the load capacity of the turnbuckle.
To avoid eccentric loading of the terminal it is recommended to distribu-
te the load as much as possible over the total length of the pin or to use
loose spacers.

5. Temperature range: -20°C - +200°C.

6. Never modify the fittings eg. to reduce the inside width of a terminal
by pressing on the side eyes or welding washers / spacers to the inside

of the eyes. Such action makes the declaration of conformity invalid.
7. For lifting! Do not adjust the length under load.

End of use/Disposal

POWERTEX turnbuckles shall always be sorted / scrapped as general
steel scrap.

Main material is C15, and hot dip galvanized. Split is AISI 304.

Certex will assist you with the disposal, if required.

Must be inspected at least once a month and must undergo a com-
plete overhaul at least every 12 months. Please note local rules
and regulations must be complied with regards to inspection.

Disclaimer
We reserve the right to modify product design, materials, specifications
or instructions without prior notice and without obligation to others.

If the product is modified in any way, or if it is combined with a non-com-
patible product/component, we take no responsibility for the consequen-
ces in regard to the safety of the product.

EC Declaration of conformity
SCM Citra OY

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland
www.powertex-products.com

hereby declares that the POWERTEX product as described above is in
compliance with EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.

UK Declaration of conformity
SCM Citra OY

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland
www.powertex-products.com

hereby declares that the POWERTEX product as described above is in
compliance with the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008.
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POWERTEX

AAVERTISSEMENT c |
* Le non-respect des régles de la présente notice d'utilisation peut I I TJ'H
engendrer de graves conséquences telles que le ‘risque de blessure. G@:dz th : ; - - j & (_I_I.I_.B A
« Lire et assimiler ces instructions avant utilisation. ]
. ‘L_e,montage doit étre effectué par une personne compétente et h 1 c 2d
habilitée.
Filetage CMU A B C D E G d h L1 L Poids
tonne mm mm min. mm max. mm kg
M6 02 19 g 16 145 100 12 M5 65 54 180 255 013
M8* 0,32 23 9 fgzg 22 17,2 108 14 M6 8,5 59 210 285 0,25
M10 0,5 26 10 j%:g 21 17,2 150 17 M8 7 79 250 360 0,3
M12 0,7 88 13 j‘%:g 26 21,3 195 22 M10 8 106 330 480 0,65
M16 1,2 42 18 j%:g 32 27 230 26 M12 8 122 395 580 1,25
M20 1,5 50 20 132 38 34 270 32 M16 12 145 460 680 2,2
M22 2,2 44 25 f%:g 50 34 295 46 M20 12 160 500 720 33
M24 3,2 51 28 jfé;g 54 42 325 52 M22 12 175 555 800 4,6
M33 4,8 62 38 *%8 71,5 50 370 60 M27 12 220 700 970 8,5
M39 6 79 45 T%ig 83,5 60,3 400 75 M33 16 230 780 1060 15
M45 8,5 94 50 2 86 76 400 85 M39 16 235 800 1050 21
M52 11 98 58 +2 97,5 76 400 92 M45 16 240 825 1050 24

*M6 et M8 Pas de levée.
Tolérance +5%.

Généralités: Pour serrer les cordes, cables, etc. Avec écrous de
blocage.

Goupille fendue en acier inoxydable AISI 304.

Tous les tendeurs sont soumis a des essais individuels et possédent
chacun un numéro de série unique.

Marquage: M6 + M8: POWERTEX, 0,2T ou 0,32T, numéro de lot (pas
CE et WLL)

M10-M52: POWERTEX, WLL xxT, CE, numéro de lot.

Axes des chapes: Galvanisées a chaud + peinture bleue RAL 5017.
Ecrous: Galvanisés a chaud + peinture rouge RAL 3018.

Grade d’acier: 4.6

Finition: Galvanisé a chaud (Electro galvanisé M6 et M8).
Coefficient de sécurité: 5:1.

1. L'utilisateur doit conserver le certificat de conformité pour tout ridoir
utilisé lors d’'une opération de levage.

2. Chaque tendeur doit étre inspecté avant utilisation pour veiller a ce
que :

« tous les marquages soient lisibles et conformes

« les composants soient assemblés de fagon correcte.

« le corps et les extrémités ne soient pas déformés ou anormalement
useés.

* le corps et les extrémités soient exempts d’entailles, de fissures, de
fentes et de corrosion.
En cas de doute concernant la satisfaction des critéres ci-dessus, il ne
faut pas utiliser le tendeur.

3. Avant d’appliquer une charge, il est important de s’assurer que les
chapes aux extrémités sont correctement verrouillées.

Tous les filets aux extrémités de I'organe doivent étre pleinement enga-
gés avec les filets des terminaux, et correctement verrouillés avec les
écrous d'arrét.

4. Les tendeurs doivent étre utilisés en ligne droite dans I'axe du corps
de maniére a éviter toute déformation engendrant une baisse de la
capacité du ridoir et rendant son utilisation dangereuse.

Il est recommandé d'éviter toute charge excentrée sur I'axe de la chape
en répartissant la charge sur toute sa longueur, ou en utilisant un sys-
teme d’entretoises libres.

5. Plage de températures : de - 20°C a + 200°C.

6. Ne jamais essayer de réduire la dimension intérieure de passage
des extrémités en serrant les oreilles des chapes ou en soudant des
rondelles ou entretoises a I'intérieur de la chape. Un tel acte rendrait le
ridoir inutilisable.

7. En application levage, ne pas ajuster la longueur sous charge pour
éviter tout risque de déformation.

Fin de vie / Rebut

Les tendeurs POWERTEX doivent toujours étre éliminés dans une
benne a ferraille.

La matiere principale est C15, avec galvanisation a chaud. La goupille
fendue est en AISI 304.

Le tendeur ridoir POWERTEX doit étre inspecté au moins une fois
par mois et étre soumis a une révision compléete au moins tous les
12 mois. Il est a noter que les régles et reglementations locales
doivent étre respectées lors de I'inspection.

Avertissement

Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier la conception, les matériaux,
les spécifications ou les instructions du produit sans préavis et sans
obligation envers quiconque.

Si le produit est modifié de quelque maniére que ce soit, ou s'il est
combiné avec un produit / composant non compatible, nous ne prenons
aucune décline toute responsabilité quant aux conséquences sur la
sécurité du produit.

Déclaration de conformité
SCM Citra QY
Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina

Finland
www.powertex-products.com

déclare par la présente que le produit POWERTEX décrites ci-dessus
sont conformes a la directive européenne 2006/42/CE.



POWERTYTEX
CertMax+

The CertMax+ system is a unique leading edge certification management
system which is ideal for managing a single asset or large equipment port- _I_
folio across multiple sites. Designed by the Lifting Solutions Group, to deliver
optimum asset integrity, quality assurance and traceability, the system also
- ﬁ

improves safety and risk management levels.

User Manuals

You can always find the valid and updated User Manuals on the web.
The manual is updated continuously and valid only in the latest version.

NB! The English version is the Original instruction.

The manual is available as a download under the following link:
www.powertex-products.com/manuals
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